Board Office Use: Leaiclativa kua [nfo,

File ID Number

Committee

Introduction Date

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

I 1T aciuuied

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Memo

Board of Education

Dr. Gary Yee, Ed.D., Acting Superintendent
By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and
Management

January 8, 2014

Amendment No. 2, Small Design Contract - Byrens Kim Design Works - Madison
Portable Installation Project

-~ cretary, boarda or Laucauon

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.kTZ.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent
Consultant Agreement with Byrens Kim Design Works for Design Services on
behalf of the District at Madison Portable Installation Project, in an amount
not-to exceed $3,950.00 increasing previous contract amount from $36,700.00
to a not to exceed amount of $40,650.00 and revising the end date from March
13, 2013 through May 13, 2014 to December 15, 2014.  All remaining portions
of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

At the Division of State Architect Over the Counter Review the Fire Life Safety
Reviewer indicated water flow calculations and pipe size must be provided for
review before drawings can e approved. This amendment pertains to the Fire
Consultant work.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, independent
Consultant Agreement with Byrens Kim Design Works for Design Services on
behalf of the District at Madison Portable Installation Project, in an amount
not-to exceed $3,950.00 increasing previous contract amount from $36,700.00
to a not to exceed amount of $40,650.00 and revising the end date from March
13, 2013 through May 13, 2014 to December 15, 2014.  All remaining portions
of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

County School Facilities Fund

e Small Design Contract
e (Certificate of Insurance












Madison Middle School Interim Housing Portables Page 2 of 2

OUSD Project No. 13102 10/28/13
Cordially,
\4/{/\ \/ Q _ T
Dong E Kim(AIA, LEED AP
President































































EXHIBIT A

PR

360 17TH STREET CARKLAND CA 94612 $10-452-3224

January 15, 2013

Wil Newby, Project Manager
Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

RE:. Proposal for Architectural and Engineering Services
For Madison Middle School Interim Housing Portables #13102

Dear Wi,

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this Architectural and Engineering service proposal for the
above mentioned project. Based on our telephone conversation, as well as the email dated 12/27/12, 1
understand that the District is requested a proposal to design relocation of 3 district owned portable
classroom buildings. The following is a list of services to be included in the scope.

" tASinterir ' sing Por®

- Provide design and construction documents for installation of 3 district owned classroom
portables.

- Provide design of electrical, data, intercom, fire alarm, and intrusion atarm system per the
district standard.

- Existing electrical power distribution system will be menitored to assess the possible installation
of 3 new portables.

- Data/telecom systems are understood to be in conditions capable of receiving the new
portables.

- Provide plumbing and utility design to serve the portable building. We understand that there is
encugh fall in the existing connection point to accommodate the new portables without a new
pump system.

- Provide design of iron perimeter fence enclosure for the new portables to match existing.

- The services will include design, agency approval, bidding support, construction administration,
and praject closeout.

As nated above, our electrical consultant will monitor existing electricity use to verify usage. The wark
outlined herein will need to be updated if the existing main service requires upgrade.

Based on the information previded by the district, we propose the following design fees ta complete the
task.






















POLICY NUMBER: 6808718N839 COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY

ISSUE DATE: 09/01/13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED
("RCH TECTS, E GIF'EERS A D SURVEY )RS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S): ©Oakiand Unified School Dist.
Dept of Facilities Planning & Mgt.
955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601-0000
PROJECT/LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS:

PROJECT NAME: Madison Middle School Portable Installation Oakland Unified School District and its directors, officers, employees, agents and

representatives

PR
A

OVISIONS

The following is added to WHO IS AN INSURED
(Section H):

The person or organization shown in the Sched-
ule above is an additional insured on this Cover-
age Part, but only with respect to liability for bod-
ily injury”, ‘property damage" or ‘personal injury
caused, in whole or in part. by your acts or omis -
sions of the acts or omissions of those acting on
your behalf:

a. In the performance of your ongoing oper-
ations;

b. In connection with premises owned by or
rented to you; or

C. In connection with your work and included
within the “products-completed operations
hazard.”

Such person or organization does not qualify as
an additional insured for “bodily injury”, “property
damage” or “personal injury’ for which that person
or organization has assumed liability in a contract
or agreement.

CG D3 8209 07

The insurance provided to such additional
insured is limited as follows:

d. This insurance does not apply to the render-
ing of or failure to render any “professional
services’.

e. The limits of insurance afforded to the addi-
tional insured shall be the limits which you
agreed in that ‘contract or agreement requir-
ing insurance” to provide for that additional
insured, or the limits shown in the
Declarations for this Coverage Part,
whichever are less. This endorsement does
not increase the limits of insurance stated in
the LIMITS OF INSURANCE (Section IH) for
this Coverage Part.

The following is added to Paragraph a. of 4.
Other Insurance in COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section IV):

However, if you specifically agree in a contract or
agreement requiring insurance that, for the addi-
tional insured shown n the Schedule, the insur-
ance provided to that additional insured under
this

Page 1

© 2007 The Travelers Companies. Inc.
Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office Inc.. with its permission



COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Coverage Part must apply on a primary
basis, or a primary and non-contributory
basis, this insurance is primary to other
insurance that is available to such additional
insured which covers such additional insured
as a named insured, and we will not share
with the other insurance, provided that:

(1) The “bodily injury” or “property damage”
for which coverage is sought occurs;
and

(2) The “personal injury” for which coverage
is sought arises out of an offense
committed,

after you have entered into that “contract or
agreement requiring insurance” for such
additional insured. But this insurance still is
excess over valid and collectible other
insurance, whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured when the
additional insured is also an additional
insured under any other insurance.

The following is added to Paragraph 8.
Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us in COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section [V):

We waive any rights of recovery we may
have against the additional insured shown in
the Schedule above because of payments
we make for “bodily injury”, “property
damage” or “personal

CG D3 8209 07

injury” arising out of “your work” on or for the
project, or at the location, shown in the
Schedule above, performed by you, or on
your behalf, under a “contract or agreement
requiring insurance” with that additional
insured. We waive these rights only where
you have agreed to do so as part of the
“contract or agreement requiring insurance”
with that additional insured entered into by
you before, and in effect when, the “bodily
injury™ or “property damage™ occurs, or the
“personal injury” offense is committed.

. The following definition is added to

DEFINITIONS (Section V):

“Contract or agreement requiring insurance”
means that part of any contract or
agreement under which you are required to
include the person or organization shown in
the Schedule as an additional insured on
this Coverage Part, provided that the “bodily
injury” and “property damage” occurs, and
the “personal injury” is caused by an offense
committed:

a. After you have entered into that contract
or agreement;

b. While that part of the contract or
agreement is in effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

Page 2

© 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc. )
Inciudes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office Inc.. with its permission









